This was the reason for his payment of the deposit as well as the 

mortgage. The Claimant asserts that this property is the family home. The 

Defendant contends that it is not the family home.  

[5] The Defendant contends that he paid the entire deposit of One Million, Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) towards the purchase and he secured 

a mortgage through Jamaica National Building society and importantly he has paid 

all mortgage payments. His case is that in such circumstances and where the 

Claimant has removed from the property since the year 2014, he asserts that it is

[...]

the property amounted to the covering of the garage area thereby converting it into 

a bedroom. This venture cost him approximately Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($300,000.00). He also built a garage shed and raised the front wall to enhance 

privacy and security. His evidence is that the garage shed cost approximately Two 

Hundred and Eighty-Four Thousand Dollars ($284,000.00). He provided no 

receipts for such expenditure and agreed that since 2019, the children have 

not resided with him.  

Whether the property is the family home?    

[11] I find on a balance of probabilities that the property is the family home.